

Legislation Text

File #: 11-0989, Version: 1

Sheriff's Office recommending the Board adopt **Resolution 154-2011** to designate the County Authorized Agents to apply for the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Homeland Security Grant Program funding opportunities.

Reason for Recommendation: On August 18, 2011, the Sheriff's Office received notification from the California Emergency Management Agency of the 2011 Homeland Security Grant Program funding totaling \$317,027 that is available to El Dorado County. In order to apply for these funds, your Board is required to adopt the attached resolution which authorizes the Sheriff, the Lieutenant of the Office of Emergency Services and the Sheriff's Fiscal Administration Manager execute various documents for the purpose of obtaining grant funding, such as required status reports and claims for reimbursement.

Upon notification of the final grant award from the California Emergency Management Agency, the Sheriff's Office will return to your Board to accept the grant funds.

Action to be taken following Board approval: The Clerk of the Board will return the executed copy of the resolution to the Sheriff's Office to include in the grant application.

Contact: Don Ashton - x. 5691